RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARTERSVILLE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT FUNDING FROM THE STATE OF GEORGIA'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE COORDINATING COUNCIL TO SUPPORT LOCAL FIRST RESPONDERS BY PURCHASING EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, TECHNOLOGY OR OTHER MATERIALS DIRECTLY RELATED TO FIRST RESPONDER FUNCTIONS.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Cartersville agrees to submit an application to the State of Georgia's Criminal Justice Coordinating Council for consideration for FY2022 Local First Responders State Microgramt Program; and,

**WHEREAS,** the purpose of said grant shall be to support the purchase of equipment, supplies, technology and other materials directly related to first responder functions, i.e. duty equipment or supplies necessary to respond to calls for service; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City of Cartersville deems the Project to be in the best interests of the citizens of Cartersville to apply for said grant funding in an amount not to exceed \$20,000; and,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Mayor of Cartersville acting in his official capacity and on behalf of the Cartersville City Council is hereby authorized to file an application with the State of Georgia's Criminal Justice Coordinating Council to receive said FY2022 Local First Responders State Microgrant Program funds in order to purchase equipment, supplies, technology and other materials directly related to first responder functions including Paratech Shores to assist Local First Responders as specified within this resolution; and,

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Mayor of Cartersville is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents as may be required to accompany said application and to provide the State of Georgia's Criminal Justice Coordinating Council any and all Support Documentation which is considered to be part of said application process.

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARTERSVILLE, this day of, 2022.	
ATTEST:	
	/s/
/s/	_ Matthew J. Santini, Mayor
Julia Drake, City Clerk	City of Cartersville, Georgia
City of Cartersville, Georgia	